RESOLUTION NO. 2024-186

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE A **MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) BETWEEN THE** FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH IN BROWARD COUNTY (DOH-BROWARD) AND THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK FIRE RESCUE (CCFR), DELINEATING THE **RESPONSIBILITIES OF DOH-BROWARD AND CCFR FOR** ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE MASS PROPHYLAXIS OF TARGETED DISPENSING POPULATIONS UNDER THE **CITIES READINESS INITIATIVE (CRI) IN THE EVENT OF A EMERGENCY**: NATIONAL PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) and the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) will provide the Department of Health in Broward County (DOH-Broward) with resources from the Strategic National Stockpile (SNS) to be distributed through Regional Distribution Sites (RDS) during a public health emergency; and

WHEREAS, the City of Coconut Creek Fire Rescue (CCFR) will enter into an agreement with DOH-Broward to request and receive essential medicine and medical supplies from said RDS locations for the mass prophylaxis of targeted dispensing populations in the event of a public health emergency within the U.S., or its territories; and

WHEREAS, DOH-Broward, in conjunction with the CCFR, will identify certain sites and facilities, known as Points of Dispensing (PODs), for storing and dispensing medicines and/or medical supplies; and

WHEREAS, CCFR will use said sites and facilities to activate the SNS or for the distribution of federal, state, or local medical countermeasures to affected populations during an emergency declaration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and herby approves the memorandum of agreement, attached hereto and made a part hereof, between the DOH-Broward and CCFR, delineating the responsibilities of DOH-Broward and CCFR for activities related to the mass prophylaxis of targeted dispensing populations in the event of a national emergency.

<u>Section 3:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute the memorandum of agreement between DOH-Broward and CCFR, delineating the responsibilities of DOH-Broward and CCFR for activities related to the mass prophylaxis of targeted dispensing populations in the event of a national emergency.

Section 4: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this resolution.

Section 5: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this _____ day of _____, 2024.

Sandra L. Welch, Mayor

Attest:

Joseph J. Kavanagh, City Clerk

| Welch | |
|-----------|--|
| Railey | |
| Rydell | |
| Brodie | |
| Wasserman | |
| | |